end of the reporting period are as follows.

Particulars Currency March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Receivables

MYR  596.85  733.51

EUR  40.61  23,072.33

AED  2,964.41  8.85

THB  5,106.20  5,442.40

USD  231.43  20.46

SGD  382.35  404.26

QAR  39.20  -

NPR  14.99  -

KHR  12.36  -

VND  54.38  -

Note No. 45 - Financial Instruments (Contd.)

Mahindra Holidays & Resorts India Limited

180

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Annual Report 2023–2024

Particulars Currency March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Payables

MYR  45.91  100.70

GBP  1.49  -

USD  147.75  -

SGD  93.05  -

AED  3,057.91  65.34

EUR  19.16  17.87

QAR  50.97  12.52

VND  10.44  -

THB  19.33  103.40

		  Of the above foreign currency exposures, none of the exposures are hedged by a derivative.

		  Foreign Currency Sensitivity

	 	 The Company is exposed to the following currency risks - USD, AED, THB, MYR, GBP, SGD, QAR, NPR, KHR, VND and
EUR - and the following table demonstrates the sensitivity.

Particulars Currency Change in rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on Equity

March 31, 2024

USD +10%  8.37  6.26
USD -10%  (8.37)  (6.26)
MYR +10%  55.09  41.23
MYR -10%  (55.09)  (41.23)
EUR +10%  2.15  1.61
EUR -10%  (2.15)  (1.61)
VND +10%  4.39  3.29
VND -10%  (4.39)  (3.29)
AED +10%  (9.35)  (7.00)
AED -10%  9.35  7.00
QAR +10%  (1.18)  (0.88)
QAR -10%  1.18  0.88
SGD +10%  28.93  21.65
SGD -10%  (28.93)  (21.65)
NPR +10%  1.50  1.12
NPR -10%  (1.50)  (1.12)
KHR +10%  1.24  0.92
KHR -10%  (1.24)  (0.92)
GBP +10%  (0.15)  (0.11)
GBP -10%  0.15  0.11
THB +10%  508.69  380.66
THB -10%  (508.69)  (380.66)

Note No. 45 - Financial Instruments (Contd.)

181

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

All amounts are in ` Lakhs unless otherwise stated

Annual Report 2023–2024

Particulars Currency Change in rate
Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on Equity

March 31, 2023

USD +10%  2.05  1.53

USD -10%  (2.05)  (1.53)

MYR +10%  63.28  47.35

MYR -10%  (63.28)  (47.35)

EUR +10%  2,305.45  1,725.21

EUR -10%  (2,305.45)  (1,725.21)

SGD +10%  40.43  30.25

SGD -10%  (40.43)  (30.25)

AED +10%  (5.65)  (4.23)

AED -10%  5.65  4.23

QAR +10%  (1.25)  (0.94)

QAR -10%  1.25  0.94

THB +10%  533.90  399.53

THB -10%  (533.90)  (399.53)

Sr.
No.

Ratio Analysis Formula
March

31, 2024
March

31, 2023
%

Variance
Reason for variance

1. Current Ratio
Current Assets

1.89 1.99 -5%  not applicable
Current Liabilities

2.
�Debt – Equity
Ratio

Total Debt
Shareholder’s Equity

 not
applicable

 not
applicable

 not
applicable

 not applicable

3.
Debt Service
Coverage Ratio

Earnings available for
debt service  not

applicable
 not

applicable
 not

applicable
 not applicable

Debt Service

4.
Return on
Equity (ROE)

Net Profits after taxes
Average Shareholder’s

Equity
21.35% 24.21% -12%

 not applicable

5.
Inventory
Turnover Ratio

Cost of food and
beverages consumed